



**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited**

Financial Statements for the year ended  
December 31, 2022 and Independent  
Auditors' Report as of March 31, 2023

## **Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited**

	Pages
Table of contents	
Directors' report	3
Statement of management's responsibilities	4
Independent auditors' report	5 - 6
Statement of financial position	7
Statement of comprehensive income	8
Statement of changes in stockholder's equity	9
Statement of cash flows	10
Notes to the financial statement	11 - 40

## Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Directors' Report For the year ended December 31, 2022

The directors have pleasure in submitting their Report and the Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

#### Financial results (expressed in Trinidad & Tobago dollars)

	Common stock	Paid in capital	Statutory reserves	Retained earnings	Total stockholder's equity
Balance at January 1, 2021	20,000,000	23,620,858	43,620,858	717,539,201	804,780,917
Net earnings	-	-	-	82,531,942	82,531,942
Balance at December 31, 2021	20,000,000	23,620,858	43,620,858	800,071,143	887,312,859
Net earnings	-	-	-	12,555,869	12,555,869
Dividends declared	-	-	-	(254,358,750)	(254,358,750)
Balance at December 31, 2022	20,000,000	23,620,858	43,620,858	558,268,262	645,509,978

See notes to financial statements.

#### Directors

Chip Sa Gomes  
Michael Glenn Hamel-Smith  
Mr. Thomas Shippee  
Mr. Carlos García

#### Dividends

Dividends of \$254,358,750 were declared for the year ended December 31, 2022.

#### Auditors

The auditors, Deloitte & Touche, retire and being eligible, offer themselves for reappointment.

#### BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

  
Carlos M. Garcia (Mar 30, 2023 12:56 EDT)

---

**Mr. Carlos García**  
Chairman

Date: March 24, 2023

## Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Statement of management's responsibilities For the year ended December 31, 2022

Management is responsible for the following:

- Preparing and fairly presenting the accompanying financial statements of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited, ('the Company') which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in stockholder's equity and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information;
- Ensuring that the Company keeps proper accounting records;
- Selecting appropriate accounting policies and applying them in a consistent manner;
- Implementing, monitoring and evaluating the system of internal control that assures security of the Company's assets, detection/prevention of fraud, and the achievement of the Company's operational efficiencies;
- Ensuring that the system of internal control operated effectively during the reporting period;
- Producing reliable financial reporting that comply with laws and regulations; and
- Using reasonable and prudent judgement in the determination of estimates.

In preparing these financial statements, management utilized the International Financial Reporting Standards, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Trinidad and Tobago. Where International Financial Reporting Standards presented alternative accounting treatments, management chose those considered most appropriate in the circumstances.

Nothing has come to the attention of management to indicate that the Company will not remain a going concern for the next twelve months from the reporting date; or up to the date the accompanying financial statements have been authorized for issue, if later.

Management affirms that it has carried out its responsibilities as outlined above.

  
Carlos M. Garcia (Mar 30, 2023 12:56 EDT)

---

Chairman  
Mr. Carlos García

Date March 24, 2023



---

Chief Financial Officer  
Mr. Kenneth Goldman

Date March 24, 2023

## Independent auditors' report

To the stockholders of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in stockholders equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants ('IESBA Code'), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Information other than the financial statements

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the director's report and statement of management's responsibilities but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with the audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Continued...

## Independent Auditors' Report (continued)

To the stockholders of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

March 31, 2023

# Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

## Statement of financial position As of December 31, 2022 & 2021 (In TTD dollars)

ASSETS	Notes	2022	2021
Cash		23,114,900	308,222,472
Certificate of Deposit	6	226,868,204	-
Restricted short-term investments	6	50,000,000	-
Total cash and other		<u>299,983,104</u>	<u>308,222,472</u>
Finance receivables:			
Consumer loans		813,356,078	817,596,216
Interest receivable		17,892,402	18,182,057
Total	3	831,248,480	835,778,273
Less: allowance for expected credit losses	3	(88,107,538)	(69,694,680)
Finance receivables—net		<u>743,140,942</u>	<u>766,083,593</u>
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements—net	7	4,815,632	5,130,791
Right-of-use assets	10	24,880,690	30,671,584
Due from affiliates, net	5	54,752,785	230,208
Prepaid income tax	8	552,174	553,390
Deferred income tax asset	8	29,901,779	25,122,272
Trading equity securities		-	2,239,263
Other assets		4,177,234	2,993,181
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<u><b>1,162,204,340</b></u>	<u><b>1,141,246,754</b></u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY</b>			
<b>LIABILITIES:</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		13,094,036	12,391,672
Income tax payable		164,571	2,116,788
Lease liabilities	10	29,342,368	35,214,251
Due to affiliates, net	5	207,065,250	204,211,184
Note payables	6	267,028,137	-
Total liabilities		<u>516,694,362</u>	<u>253,933,895</u>
<b>STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY:</b>			
Common stock, no par value; unlimited shares authorized, 100 shares issued and outstanding		20,000,000	20,000,000
Additional Paid in capital		23,620,858	23,620,858
Statutory reserves	14	43,620,858	43,620,858
Retained earnings		558,268,262	800,071,143
Total stockholder's equity		<u>645,509,978</u>	<u>887,312,859</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY</b>		<u><b>1,162,204,340</b></u>	<u><b>1,141,246,754</b></u>

See notes to financial statements.

Financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on March 24, 2023, and are signed on its behalf by:



Chief Financial Officer – Mr. Kenneth Goldman



Chairman – Mr. Carlos García

## Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Statement of comprehensive income For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021 (In TTD dollars)

---

	Notes	2022	2021
<b>INCOME:</b>			
Interest income and fees		336,216,558	349,181,638
Other Income	5	<u>20,313,711</u>	<u>21,214</u>
Total income		<u>356,530,269</u>	<u>349,202,852</u>
<b>EXPENSES:</b>			
Personnel		31,165,300	28,382,224
Occupancy		12,902,056	11,740,762
Other		<u>70,520,974</u>	<u>64,325,704</u>
Operating expenses		114,588,330	104,448,690
Provision for expected credit losses	3	78,124,838	67,516,080
Net loss on sale of bonds and Foreign currencies		24,239,184	-
Net loss on sale of equity securities	5	68,592,893	18,900,087
Interest expense	5	<u>41,521,527</u>	<u>38,773,806</u>
Total expenses		<u>327,066,772</u>	<u>229,638,663</u>
PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE		<u>29,463,497</u>	<u>119,564,189</u>
<b>INCOME TAX EXPENSE:</b>			
Current	8	21,687,135	41,556,550
Deferred	8	<u>(4,779,507)</u>	<u>(4,524,303)</u>
Total income tax expense		<u>16,907,628</u>	<u>37,032,247</u>
PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		<u>12,555,869</u>	<u>82,531,942</u>

See notes to financial statements.



## Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited

### Statement of changes in stockholder's equity For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021 (In TTD dollars)

---

	Common stock	Paid in capital	Statutory reserves	Retained earnings	Total stockholder's equity
Balance at January 1, 2021	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>23,620,858</u>	<u>43,620,858</u>	<u>717,539,201</u>	<u>804,780,917</u>
Profit and total comprehensive Income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>82,531,942</u>	<u>82,531,942</u>
Balance at December 31, 2021	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>23,620,858</u>	<u>43,620,858</u>	<u>800,071,143</u>	<u>887,312,859</u>
Profit and total comprehensive Income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,555,869</u>	<u>12,555,869</u>
Dividends declared and paid	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(254,358,750)</u>	<u>(254,358,750)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2022	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>23,620,858</u>	<u>43,620,858</u>	<u>558,268,262</u>	<u>645,509,978</u>

See notes to financial statements.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Statement of cash flows  
For the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

	Notes	2022	2021
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Profit for the year		12,555,869	82,531,942
Adjustments to reconcile profit for the year to net cash used in operating activities:			
Provision for expected credit losses	3	78,124,838	67,516,080
Depreciation and amortization		9,021,041	9,185,281
Interest income		(336,216,558)	(349,181,638)
Income tax expense	8	9,040,863	37,032,247
Interest expense	5	41,521,527	38,773,806
Withholding payment	8	7,866,765	-
Loss on disposals		-	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Finance receivables		(55,471,842)	(27,281,596)
Trading equity securities		2,239,263	(2,239,263)
Other assets		(1,184,053)	(849,572)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		702,364	2,482,451
Income tax payable		-	644,335
Due from/(to) affiliates		(63,936,017)	46,228,616
Subtotal:		(295,735,940)	(95,157,311)
Interest received		336,506,213	356,315,489
Interest paid		(42,074,746)	(56,772,547)
Withholding Taxes paid on dividend payments		-	-
Income tax Refunds		-	526,842
Income tax paid		(23,638,136)	(39,363,643)
Net cash (used in)/provided by operating activities:		(24,942,609)	165,548,830
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Acquisition of furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements	7	(2,089,122)	(672,021)
Net cash used in investing activities		(2,089,122)	(672,021)
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Net increase in due to affiliates	5	2,854,066	-
Proceeds from issuance of bonds	7	226,868,204	-
Dividends paid	7	(254,358,750)	-
Payments of lease liability	10	(6,571,157)	(5,933,425)
Net cash used in financing activities		(31,207,637)	(5,933,425)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash		(58,239,368)	158,943,384
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year		308,222,472	149,279,088
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year		249,983,104	308,222,472

See notes to financial statements.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

**1. Organization and operations**

Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited (the “Company”) is a wholly owned subsidiary of CFG Holdings, Ltd. (“CFG Holdings”), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The Company was incorporated under the laws of Trinidad and Tobago in August 2001 and commenced commercial operations during August 2002. The shares of the Company were purchased on December 29, 2006 by CFG Holdings.

CFG Holdings is a wholly owned subsidiary of CFG Partners Holdings L.P., a company incorporated in Delaware, USA and which in turn is wholly-owned by CFG Partners L.P., a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands (the “Group Parent”).

The Company currently operates twenty-one consumer loan retail branches and two express locations in Trinidad and Tobago and is regulated by the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago.

The Company maintains significant transactions with related parties, which are substantially directed and authorized by the Group Parent.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

***Statement of compliance*** – The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

***Basis of valuation and presentation currency*** – All amounts presented in the financial statements and notes are expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars (“TTD”) except where otherwise noted.

The financial assets and liabilities and other non-financial assets and liabilities are presented at amortized cost or on a historical cost basis. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company considers the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in this financial statement is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 16, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realizable value in IAS 2 or value in use in IAS 36.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are not offset in the statement of comprehensive income unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation.

***Foreign currency transactions*** – Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

***Critical accounting estimates*** – In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described below, the Management of the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. These critical accounting estimates include allowance for expected credit losses, deferred income tax assets and liabilities, and litigation matters. Other estimates include but are not limited to intangible asset amortization, depreciation and fair value measurement of financial instruments.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Although Management believes the estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of this financial statement were appropriate in the circumstances, actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

***Financial instruments:***

*Date of recognition* – All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

*Initial measurement of financial instruments* - Recognized financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”)) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

*Cash and cash equivalents* – Cash and cash equivalents comprises cash balances on hand and deposits with local banks. Cash equivalents are short-term with maturities of three months or less, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

*Finance receivables* – In accordance with IFRS 9, finance receivables are subsequently measured at amortized cost on the basis of the Company’s business model for managing these financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of these financial assets, which means they are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows, and that have contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

For the purpose of SPPI test, principal is the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition. That principal amount may change over the life of the financial asset (e.g. if there are repayments of principal). Interest consists of consideration for the time value of money, for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs, as well as a profit margin. The SPPI assessment is made in the currency in which the financial asset is denominated.

Contractual cash flows that are SPPI are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual terms that introduce exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are SPPI.

An originated or an acquired financial asset can be a basic lending arrangement irrespective of whether it is a loan in its legal form.

An assessment of business models for managing financial assets is fundamental to the classification of a financial asset.

The Company determines the business models at a level that reflects how groups of financial assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. The Company’s business model does not depend on Management’s intentions for an individual instrument; therefore the business model assessment is performed at a higher level of aggregation rather than on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

The Company has one business model for managing its finance receivables, which is described above.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

*Allowance for expected credit losses* – The Company reviews its loan portfolio periodically to evaluate for impairment. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the Company makes decisions as to whether there is observable information indicating that there is a reduction in the value of the group of loans. This evidence includes observable information indicating that there has been an adverse change in the collectability of the portfolio, or economic conditions (at the local, national, or regional level) that correlate with defaults on assets.

Management uses estimates based on historical default and net loss after default experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in the portfolio when scheduling its future cash flows. The methodology and assumptions used to estimate the amount and timing of future cash flows are regularly reviewed to reduce any difference between estimated losses and actual loss experience. Once the deterioration in the value of a loan is known, the Company creates the provisions and performs the verification of the possibilities of recovery.

Expected defaults, credit losses after default, and the identification of loans with significant credit deterioration are calculated on a static pool basis. Outstanding loans are grouped into static pools based on the delinquency status (measured in PPD) at the end of the month. Each static pool is assessed a loss allowance based upon expected defaults (PD) and Loss Given Default (LGD), based on expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves for loans that exhibit similar delinquency status characteristics. A loan is considered a default loan when it reaches four payments past due (4 PPD). The Company write-offs delinquent outstanding loan balances once they reach seven Payments Past Due (7 PPD). Recovery efforts commence immediately after the loan is written-off and will continue until the balances paid in full or the deemed un-collectable.

Expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves are based on historical data and updated every quarter to reflect recent portfolio performance. Loss after default performance considers lifetime expected gross write-offs and 84-month recoveries, adjusted for the time value of money.

- 12-month expected defaults (Stage 1) are calculated on static pools of loans that are either Current or 1 PPD at the time of assessment.
- A static pool is determined to exhibit a significant increase in credit risk (Stage 2) since initial recognition when the delinquency status of the loans at time of assessment is 2 PPD or greater. The loss allowance for Stage 2 assets is calculated based on the amount of lifetime expected defaults.
- When a loan is considered to be credit-impaired (loans at 4+ PPD; see Note 13c), a loss allowance is recognized equal to credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the loan, net of the loss allowance, rather than on its gross carrying amount (Stage 3).

*Derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities* – A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either has transferred substantially all risk and rewards of the asset or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset;
- The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset but has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a ‘pass-through’ arrangement;

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the asset. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained;
- The obligation under the liability is extinguished, or;
- The obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expires.

*Interest income and fees* – Interest income and fees are recorded using the interest method on an accrual basis. Finance receivables accrue interest until the receivable is collected or deemed uncollectible, at which time it is written off.

*Loan origination fees and costs* – Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issue of loans, such as loan origination fees and direct loan origination costs, are deferred and recognized over the life of the loans as an adjustment to yield using the effective interest rate method. At the time receivables are paid in full, any unamortized amounts of deferred origination fees are recognized as part of the interest income and fees account in the accompanying statement of comprehensive income. Deferred loan origination fees and costs are presented as part of, or netting, as the case may be, the finance receivables account in the accompanying statement of financial position.

*Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements* – Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets or in the case of leasehold improvements over the term of the related lease, whichever is shorter. Useful lives range from three to ten years. Maintenance and repairs that do not extend the life of the asset, are charged to expense as incurred.

The depreciable lives used by the Company are the shorter of the remaining lease term or the useful life and they are as follows:

	Useful life (Years)
Computer and office equipment	3 to 5
Furniture and fixtures	5 to 10
Leasehold improvements	3 to 10

The Company evaluates the impairment of long-life assets based on the projections of undiscounted cash flows whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of such assets may not be recoverable. In the event such cash flows are not expected to be sufficient to recover the recorded value of the assets, the assets are written down to their estimated fair values based on a discounted cash flow analysis.

***Leases*** –

Applying IFRS 16, for all leases, the Company:

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

- Recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position, initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments, with the right-of-use asset adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments in accordance with IFRS 16:C8(b)(ii)
- Recognizes depreciation of right-of-use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
- Separates the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within operating activities) in the statement of cash flows.

Under IFRS 16, right-of-use assets are tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36.

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the contract. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (such as tablets and personal computers, small items of office furniture and telephones). For these leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the future lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position. The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a renewal option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- A lease contract is modified, and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

The Company did not make any such adjustments during the periods presented.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the period of lease term. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The right-of-use assets are presented as a separate line in the statement of financial position.



**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

***Impairment in value of non-financial assets*** - At the date of each statement of financial position, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to assess whether there is objective evidence that such non-financial assets have suffered an impairment loss of their value. If there is any evidence of impairment, the recoverable amount of the asset is calculated with the purpose of determining the scope of loss in its value (if any) in accordance with IAS36.

***Long term debt*** – Long term debt is carried at amortized cost and is presented in the accompanying statement of financial position.

***Dividends*** - Dividends on common shares are recognized in equity in the period in which they have been approved by the Board of Directors.

***Taxation*** – Income tax expense represents the sum of the current and deferred taxes.

***Current tax*** - The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from ‘profit before tax’ as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

***Deferred tax*** - Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the way the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

**Provisions** – Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income, net of any reimbursement.

**Deficiency balance** – The deficiency balance is the legal amount due to the Company from the customer at the time of the write-off including the principal amount, accrued interest, plus any other administrative fees.

**Effective interest rate** – The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial assets or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial assets (i.e. its amortized cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortized cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transactions costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees. The Company revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial assets or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using the original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognized in profit or losses.

**Transactions with related parties** - Transactions between the Company and other entities are considered related party transactions if one of the entities has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other or to exercise significant influence over the other in making financial and operating decisions. Companies are also considered to be related if there are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related party transactions have been measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. The Company has material transactions with Caribbean Financial Group Inc. (“CFG Inc.”), an affiliated company registered in the United States with offices in Puerto Rico and the State of Florida and CFG Holding, an affiliated company registered in Cayman Islands. See note 5 for more details.

**Trading Equity securities** – The Company buys, holds and sells equity securities as part of its treasury management. The securities are reported at fair value, unrealized and realized gains and losses on sale of equity securities are included in net gain (loss) in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. Dividend income from investments in equity securities is included in other income. Purchases and sales of securities are recognized on a trade date basis.

**Trading of bonds and foreign currencies** – The Company entered into an agreement with a local broker-dealer and advisory firm to buy, hold, and sell bonds as part of its treasury management. The bonds are reported at fair value, unrealized and realized gains and losses on sale of bonds and foreign currencies are included in net gain (loss) as foreign exchange losses in the Statements of Comprehensive Income. Purchases and sales of bonds are recognized on a trade date basis.

**Going Concern** - The Company’s management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, Management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

*Accounting pronouncements effective in future periods*

IFRS 16 – Leases

On September 22, 2022, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 16 “*Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*” (amendments to IFRS 16) which requires a seller-lessee to subsequently measure lease liabilities arising from a leaseback in a way that it does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains. The new requirements do not prevent a seller-lessee from recognising in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of a lease. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its financial statement disclosures.

IAS 12 Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities Arising from a Single Transaction

In May 2021, the IASB amended IAS 12, “*Income taxes*”, to require companies to recognize deferred tax on particular transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. The proposed amendments will typically apply to transactions such as leases for the lessee and decommissioning obligations. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023, with earlier application permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its financial statement disclosures.

IAS 1 Disclosures of Accounting Policies

In February 2021, the IASB issued “*Disclosures of Accounting Policies*”, amendments to IAS 1, “*Presentation of Financial Statements*”, and IFRS Practice Statement 2, “*Making Materiality Judgements*”, which require companies to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies. The amendments define material accounting policies as those policies that, when considered together with other information included in the financial statements, can reasonably be expected to influence decisions users make based on those financial statements. The amendments also encourage more entity-specific information within policy disclosures. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. Early application is permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its financial statement disclosures.

IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current

In January 2020, the IASB issued “*Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*”, which amended IAS 1 “*Presentation of Financial statements*”. The amendments clarified how an entity classifies debt and other financial liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024, with earlier application permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments will have on its financial statement disclosures.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

IAS 8 Definition of Accounting Estimates

In February 2021, the IASB issued “*Definition of Accounting Estimates*” (amendments to IAS 8) to help entities to distinguish between accounting policies and accounting estimates. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2023. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments on its financial statement disclosures.

***Recently adopted accounting standards***

IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment

IAS 16 “*Property, Plant and Equipment*” outlines the accounting treatment for most types of property, plant and equipment. Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost, subsequently measured either using a cost or revaluation model, and depreciated so that its depreciable amount is allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life.

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued the amendment to IAS 16 “*Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use*” (amendments to IAS 16) to prohibit deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced while bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of producing those items, in profit or loss. The amendments were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022, however, the Company applied early adoption as permitted effective on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the amendments did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements.

IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

IAS 37 “*Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*” outlines the accounting for provisions (liabilities of uncertain timing or amount), together with contingent assets (possible assets) and contingent liabilities (possible obligations and present obligations that are not probable or not reliably measurable).

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued the amendment to IAS 37 “*Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*” (amendments to IAS 37). The amendments specify that the ‘cost of fulfilling’ a contract comprises the ‘costs that relate directly to the contract’. Costs that relate directly to a contract can either be incremental costs of fulfilling that contract (examples would be direct labour, materials) or an allocation of other costs that relate directly to fulfilling contracts (an example would be the allocation of the depreciation charge for an item of property, plant and equipment used in fulfilling the contract). The amendments were effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2022, however, the Company applied early adoption as permitted effective on January 1, 2021. The adoption of the amendments did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

IFRS 16 – Leases

On March 31, 2021, the IASB issued the amendment to IFRS 16 “*COVID-19-Related Rent Concessions*”, to update the condition to apply the relief to a reduction in lease payments originally due on or before June 30, 2022 from June 30, 2021.

Since lessors continue to grant COVID-19-related rent concessions to lessees and since the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic are ongoing and significant, the IASB decided to look into whether to extend the time period over which the practical expedient is available for use.

On April 1, 2021 the Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 16, however, the adoption did not have any impact on the Company’s financial statements and did not require any additional disclosures as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021.

IFRS 3 — Business Combinations

IFRS 3 “*Business Combinations*” outlines the accounting when an acquirer obtains control of a business (e.g., an acquisition or merger). Such business combinations are accounted for using the ‘acquisition method’, which generally requires assets acquired and liabilities assumed to be measured at their fair values at the acquisition date.

On May 14, 2020, the IASB issued an amendment to IFRS 3 “*Reference to the Conceptual Framework*” (amendments to IFRS 3) to: update IFRS 3 so that it refers to the 2018 Conceptual Framework instead of the 1989 Framework; add to IFRS 3 a requirement that, for transactions and other events within the scope of IAS 37 or IFRIC 21, an acquirer applies IAS 37 or IFRIC 21 (instead of the Conceptual Framework) to identify the liabilities it has assumed in a business combination; and add to IFRS 3 an explicit statement that an acquirer does not recognise contingent assets acquired in a business combination.

Effective January 1, 2022, the Company adopted the amendments to IFRS 3, however, the amendments did not have any material impact to the financial statements or required additional disclosures to the financial statements.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

**3. Finance receivables**

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the components of Finance receivables - net included the following:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Consumer loans, unpaid principal balance	844,879,850	817,596,216
Add: Deferred origination costs	3,937,769	3,789,772
Deferred origination fees	(35,461,541)	(35,548,899)
Interest receivable	17,892,402	18,182,057
Consumer loans, recorded investment	<u>831,248,480</u>	<u>835,778,273</u>
Less: Allowance for expected credit losses	<u>(88,107,538)</u>	<u>(69,694,680)</u>

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, the contractual duration upon commencement of the loan portfolio was as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Within 1 year	9,074,845	5,936,089
From 1 to 2 years	32,956,082	33,477,853
From 2 to 3 years	56,205,411	63,345,120
From 3 to 4 years	87,270,920	94,839,960
From 4 to 5 years	146,761,982	185,498,169
Over 5 years	498,979,240	452,681,082
	<u>831,248,480</u>	<u>835,778,273</u>

The activity in the allowance for expected credit losses on finance receivables for the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 is as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Allowance for expected credit losses – beginning of year	69,694,680	55,858,229
Provision for credit losses	78,124,838	67,516,081
Write-offs	(72,004,694)	(75,525,434)
Recoveries	12,292,714	21,845,804
Allowance for expected credit losses – end of year	<u>88,107,538</u>	<u>69,694,680</u>

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

**4. Credit risk**

The Company's loan portfolio includes homogeneous unsecured consumer loans to individual borrowers with shared credit risk characteristics. These installment loans are fixed rate, fixed payment, and fully amortizing over the contractual repayment term. The Company does not have reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort to measure expected credit losses on an individual instrument basis. Therefore, expected loan defaults, and credit losses, are calculated on a collective basis given the homogeneous nature of the loans offered to our customers.

The probability of default (PD) is calculated evaluating the transition of the accounts from a starting delinquency level measured as PPD (payments past due) to default. Default is measured as 4PPD. The PPD is calculated at the end of each month (the measurement month or static pool) and the transition is evaluated from the measurement month to 71 months thereafter. The probability of default is the aggregate receivable that rolls to a more delinquent bucket as percent of the receivable at measurement date for each PPD. The Company uses the average of 10 years of historical measurement dates to build a robust PD curve.

Expected defaults, credit losses after default, and the identification of loans with significant credit deterioration are calculated on a static pool basis. Outstanding loans are grouped into static pools based on the delinquency status (measured in PPD) at the end of the month. Each static pool is assessed a loss allowance based upon expected defaults and Loss Given Default (LGD), based on expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves for loans that exhibit similar delinquency status characteristics. A loan is considered a default loan when it reaches four payments past due (4 PPD). The Company write-offs delinquent outstanding loan balances once they reach seven Payments Past Due (7 PPD). Recovery efforts commence immediately after the loan is written-off and will continue until the balances paid in full or the deemed un-collectable.

Expected default, gross write-off after default, and loss recovery curves are based on historical data and updated every quarter to reflect recent portfolio performance. Loss after default performance considers lifetime expected gross write-offs and 84-month recoveries, adjusted for the time value of money.

- 12-month expected defaults (Stage 1) are calculated on static pools of loans that are either Current or 1 PPD at the time of assessment.
- A static pool is determined to exhibit a significant increase in credit risk (Stage 2) since initial recognition when the delinquency status of the loans at time of assessment is 2 PPD or greater. The loss allowance for Stage 2 assets is calculated based on the amount of lifetime expected defaults.
- When a loan is considered to be credit-impaired (loans at 4+ PPD; see Note 13c), a loss allowance is recognized equal to credit losses expected over the remaining lifetime of the asset and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the loan, net of the loss allowance, rather than on its gross carrying amount (Stage 3).

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

Grouping loans on the basis of shared credit risk characteristics using comprehensive credit risk information allows the Company to identify significant increases in credit risk on a timelier basis than would otherwise be possible if each loan was analyzed independently. Since all the Company's loans are of one product and exhibit similar economic characteristics and shared credit risk characteristics, the Company utilizes a single grouping, based on delinquency status, for collective credit risk determinations.

Forward-looking information is included in the amount of expected credit losses to reflect the expected impact of discrete events such as plant closures, local disasters, and local macroeconomic weaknesses. The Company does not utilize internal or external credit scores suitable for reporting stratification of risk, and consequently cannot re-score the portfolio as a component of the calculation of expected credit losses.

The Company defines a defaulted loan to be any loan in excess of four installments past due (on average 91 or more days past due). Loans are written off on an individual basis when they reach seven installments past due (on average 181 days past due). All the Company's loans are classified as financial instruments measured at amortized costs.

In May 2022, the Company sold the beneficial interests in its pool of deficiency balances from charged-off loans, of approximately \$70 million in USD to an affiliate, CFG Holdings, to increase capital and liquid resources from performing financial assets. These beneficial interests were sold at fair market value, where the price was determined by a valuation report prepared by a third-party. The value is supported using the market approach which is a method of determining the value of an asset based on the selling price of similar assets. Loans that are written-off, but still subject to enforcement activity are actively managed by the Company, and in turn any collections subsequent to write-off would be payable to CFG Holdings net of service fees.

Concurrently the Company entered into a service agreement with CFG Holdings to provide servicing for the collection of the deficiency balances based on the cost plus an appropriate margin. These services consist mainly of collecting customers' deficiency balances, and remitting them to CFG Holdings, net of any service fees due to the Company. This agreement between related parties was conducted as if they were unrelated and subject to a transfer pricing determination prepared by a third party.

A loan is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the loan have occurred. Credit-impaired loans are referred to as Stage 3 assets. Evidence of credit-impairment includes observable data about the following events:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event, or;
- The lender, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession that the lender would not otherwise consider.

It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event—instead, the combined effect of several events may have caused financial assets to become credit-impaired.

A loan is considered credit-impaired when a concession is granted to the borrower due to a deterioration in the borrower's financial condition, unless there is evidence that as a result of granting the concession the risk of not receiving the contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of



**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

impairment. For financial assets where concessions are contemplated but not granted the asset is deemed credit impaired when there is observable evidence of credit-impairment including meeting the definition of default (see above).

At December 31, 2022, and 2021, the Company had no outstanding loans with concessions where there is evidence that the concession has reduced future cash flows materially.

The Company's allowance for expected credit losses included the following components as of December 31, 2022, and 2021:

	2022	2021
Stage 1: Loss allowance measured at 12-month expected credit losses:	24,418,444	34,317,215
Stage 2: Loss allowance measured at lifetime credit losses:	22,450,127	15,563,842
Stage 3: Loss allowance for credit impaired	41,238,967	19,813,623
Total allowance for expected credit losses	<u>88,107,538</u>	<u>69,694,680</u>

The components of the unpaid principal balance of loans and allowance for expected credit losses by Stage as of December 31, 2022, and 2021 were as follows:

	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)</u>			<u>Allowance for expected credit losses</u>		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Stage 1	742,811,714	-	742,811,714	24,418,444	-	24,418,444
Stage 2	-	62,211,446	62,211,446	-	22,450,127	22,450,127
Stage 3	-	39,856,690	39,856,690	-	41,238,967	41,238,967
Balance at December 31, 2022	<u>742,811,714</u>	<u>102,068,136</u>	<u>844,879,850</u>	<u>24,418,444</u>	<u>63,689,094</u>	<u>88,107,538</u>

  

	<u>Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)</u>			<u>Allowance for expected credit losses</u>		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio
Stage 1	747,958,778	-	747,958,778	34,317,215	-	34,317,215
Stage 2	-	63,885,618	63,885,618	-	15,563,842	15,563,842
Stage 3	-	37,510,948	37,510,948	-	19,813,623	19,813,623
Balance at December 31, 2021	<u>747,958,778</u>	<u>101,396,566</u>	<u>849,355,344</u>	<u>34,317,215</u>	<u>35,377,465</u>	<u>69,694,680</u>

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

Changes in the gross carrying value of loans giving rise to changes in the allowance for expected credit losses as of December 31, 2022, and 2021 were as follows.

	Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)			Allowance for expected credit losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses - UPB	Lifetime Credit Losses - UPB	Total Portfolio - UPB	12-month Expected Credit Losses - ACL	Lifetime Credit Losses - ACL	Total Portfolio - ACL
<b>Balance at January 1, 2022</b>	747,958,778	101,396,566	849,355,344	18,054,800	51,639,877	69,694,677
Loans originated	562,488,445	76,253,396	638,741,841	13,577,775	38,834,806	52,412,581
Loans collected	(166,836,505)	(22,617,087)	(189,453,592)	(4,027,227)	(11,518,571)	(15,545,798)
Loans renewed	(208,607,454)	(28,279,739)	(236,887,193)	(5,035,526)	(14,402,484)	(19,438,010)
Loans written off	(63,408,662)	(8,595,956)	(72,004,618)	(1,530,607)	(4,377,802)	(5,908,409)
Principal repayments	(128,782,889)	(16,089,042)	(144,871,931)	(2,809,670)	(12,608,454)	(15,418,124)
Re-Classification/Change in LGD assumptions (see Note 13)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes in Forward looking adjustment	-	-	-	5,378,035	16,121,722	21,499,757
Change in Accrued interest	-	-	-	899,395	-	899,395
Change in Management adjustment	-	-	-	(88,531)	-	(88,531)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>742,811,714</b>	<b>102,068,137</b>	<b>844,879,851</b>	<b>24,418,444</b>	<b>63,689,093</b>	<b>88,107,538</b>

  

	Unpaid Principal Balance (UPB)			Allowance for expected credit losses		
	12-month Expected Credit Losses - UPB	Lifetime Credit Losses - UPB	Total Portfolio - UPB	12-month Expected Credit Losses - ACL	Lifetime Credit Losses - ACL	Total Portfolio - ACL
<b>Balance at January 1, 2021</b>	757,170,340	120,052,050	877,222,389	15,950,556	39,907,673	55,858,229
Loans originated	685,563,415	5,003,354	690,566,769	20,448,377	1,634,184	22,082,560
Loans collected	(490,399,065)	-	(490,399,065)	(14,627,188)	-	(14,627,188)
Loans written off	-	(75,524,991)	(75,524,991)	-	(24,667,793)	(24,667,793)
Principal repayments	(142,553,321)	(11,087,233)	(153,640,554)	(6,540,512)	(3,868,357)	(10,408,869)
Re-Classification/Change in LGD assumptions	(61,822,592)	62,953,386	1,130,794	3,691,626	38,272,171	41,963,797
Changes in Forward looking adjustment	-	-	-	68,272	362,003	430,275
Change in Accrued interest	-	-	-	(86,361)	-	(86,361)
Change in Management adjustment	-	-	-	(849,971)	-	(849,971)
<b>Balance at December 31, 2021</b>	<b>747,958,778</b>	<b>101,396,566</b>	<b>849,355,344</b>	<b>18,054,800</b>	<b>51,639,880</b>	<b>69,694,680</b>

**Modification of finance receivables**

A modification of a loan occurs when the contractual terms governing the cash flows of that loan are renegotiated or otherwise modified between initial recognition and maturity of the loan. A modification affects the amount and/or timing of the contractual cash flows either immediately or at a future date.

In 2021, a special Refinancing Program was developed, to provide a specific loan offer to qualifying present customers (PC) that have been affected by circumstances beyond their control. In general terms, a Special Refinance allows customers to refinance their loan with more comfortable terms, payments and conditions that promote a greater probability of repayment. The program currently includes two Special Refinance Loans: Refinance A (Cash out) and Refinance B (No cash-out).

Also, in 2021 a restructured Loan Program was developed in Trinidad to provide a specific loan offer to qualifying present customers (PC) that have been affected by circumstances beyond their control. In general terms, a Restructured Loan allows customers to have a term, monthly payment, interest rate and conditions that promote a greater probability of repayment. It is the Company's policy to monitor these loans to help ensure that future payments continue to be likely to occur. Derecognition decisions and classification between Stage 2 and Stage 3 are determined based on the account's PPD at the time of each allowance evaluation posterior to the modification of the loan terms. For conservatism, it is the Company's policy to assume that the modified accounts whose PPD was re-aged at the time of the restructuring continues to have the same risk as prior to the modification of the terms. The additional risk is recognized via the application of an adjustment (increase) to the allowance for the PPD risk differential between the PPD at the time of the modification and the PPD at the time of allowance evaluation.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

No changes in the estimation techniques or assumptions were made in the calculation of the expected credit loss which is based on historical information.

Based on the uncertainty in the current economic environment, management placed a precautionary adjustment for recession which was calculated using the historical performance of the company during the financial crisis of 2008. Such adjustment was calculated at 35.26% of the expected credit loss.

***Credit Deterioration***

The Company's unit of measure to assess the loans credit quality and to determine the appropriate allowance is in accordance with IFRS9 whereby the loans are grouped in stages based on their PPD (number of payments past due). The Company groups under Stage 1 the loans with 0 and 1PPD, in Stage 2 the loans with 2 and 3 PPD as well as any loss mitigation loans with a 0, 1, 2, and 3PPD, and under Stage 3 the loans with a 4, 5, or 6 PPD.

**5. Transactions with related parties**

The Company has material transactions with CFG Holdings and Caribbean Financial Group Inc. ("CFG Inc."), an affiliated company registered in the United States with offices in Puerto Rico and the State of Florida. The most significant transactions with CFG Inc. are payments of fees for certain administrative services received. Where required to be settled in USD, these intercompany service fees are mainly paid through the cash conversion programs from TTD to USD through currency trades and the purchase and sale of various financial instruments, such as stocks and bonds.

As noted above in Note 2, the Company uses a broker-dealer and advisory firm to assist with purchases and sales of equity and bond securities. One of the principals of this firm is also a board member of the Company. During 2022, the company bought equity securities and bonds for the amount of \$334.9 million and sold the entire positions before year end. The Company recorded fees of \$4.2 million related to transactions with this firm which were included in realized loss on sale of equity securities. Net loss on sales of equity securities and sales of bonds included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income were \$75.0 million for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The Company funds its operations mainly through borrowings from CFG Holdings Ltd., a related party with whom it has an unsecured note payable due November 15, 2025, pursuant to an amended promissory note agreement dated November 15, 2019. See Note 6 Debt for more details.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

As of December 31, 2022, and 2021, balances with affiliates are summarized as follows:

<b>Due from affiliates:</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Due from CFG Inc. (non-interest bearing)	48,391,832	-
Due from CFG Insurance	7,796	7,812
Due from CFG Holding Ltd. (non-interest bearing)	<u>6,353,157</u>	<u>222,396</u>
	<u>54,752,785</u>	<u>230,208</u>
<b>Due to affiliates:</b>		
Due to CFG Holdings (15% interest bearing note for 2022 and 2021)	203,784,113	204,210,742
Due to CFG Inc. (non-interest bearing)	3,280,544	-
Due to CFG Holdings (non-interest bearing)	<u>593</u>	<u>442</u>
	<u>207,065,250</u>	<u>204,211,184</u>

During the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 transactions carried out with related parties are summarized as follows:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Expense:		
Interest expense	35,892,049	35,885,555
Service fee expense	43,127,442	40,277,225

In addition to the interest expense from transactions with affiliates, the Company also had 2,289,294 and 2,888,251 of interest expense on lease liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021. See Note 10 for more details.

During fiscal year 2022 the company sold the beneficial interests of its historical pool of deficiency balances from charged-off loans, of approximately \$70 million in USD to affiliate company, CFG Holdings. These beneficial interests were sold at fair market value which was determined by a third party. The Company recognized the initial sale as other income of 18.3 million included in the Statements of Comprehensive Income.

## **6. Note Payables**

### ***Senior secured term notes***

On November 30, 2018, CFG Partners L.P. issued USD 105,000,000 senior secured term notes to a third party maturing on November 30, 2023 (“Mezzanine Debt”) secured by certain assets of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited as guarantor among others. On September 2022, pursuant to an amendment, a paydown of USD 20,000,000 was performed by CFG Partners L.P. reducing the outstanding debt to USD 85,000,000 and extending the final maturity to June 2024. The Mezzanine Debt notes accrue interest at 10.5% per annum until December 1, 2021 and thereafter at the greater of 3.0% or 6-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus 7.5%, with a maximum annual interest accrual of 12.0%. The Company anticipates reaching an agreement with the Mezzanine Debt provider on an appropriate replacement rate for LIBOR should it become necessary, and does not anticipate any material change to interest expense to result from any designated replacement rate. The Mezzanine Debt also requires the payment of a maintenance fee of USD 10,000 per month. The carrying amount of financial assets it has pledged as collateral for liabilities totals to USD 103,132,109. As of December 31, 2022, the Mezzanine debt was secured by a first lien on assets of Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

Limited and a second lien on all other assets of the CFG Group, except those of Financiera El Sol, S.A. which are shared pari passu with the Panama bonds.

***Bank Promissory Note***

On February 2022, Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago, signed a 1-year promissory note with ANSA Merchant Bank (the Bank) for the amount of \$50,000,000 denominated in Trinidad & Tobago dollars (or \$7,378,222 in USD). The amount is secured by a certificate of deposit held by the Bank, including a 1% interest paid on a quarterly basis until its maturity date in February 2023.

***RBC Trust Note payable***

On December 30, 2022, Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago Limited entered into a trust deed for the issue of Notes with RBC Trust (Trinidad & Tobago) Limited as Trustee. The Notes provide for long-term financing for the operations of the business. The Notes have a five-year term with interest due quarterly at a rate of 9.0% per annum. The Notes are secured by Trinidad & Tobago consumer loans and/or cash collateral. The Notes are denominated in US Dollars with interest payable in US Dollars. As of December 31, 2022, USD \$34,340,000 in Notes were outstanding.

**7. Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements**

Furniture, fixtures, equipment and leasehold improvements at December 31, 2022, and 2021 consist of the following:

	Computers and Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Total
Cost:				
Balance as of January 1, 2021	10,110,876	7,303,687	14,339,717	31,754,280
Additions	639,216	-	32,805	672,021
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Balance as of December 31, 2021	10,750,092	7,303,687	14,372,522	32,426,301
Additions	1,598,834	292,119	198,170	2,089,123
Balance as of December 31, 2022	<u>12,348,926</u>	<u>7,595,806</u>	<u>14,570,692</u>	<u>34,515,424</u>
Accumulated depreciation:				
Balance as of January 1, 2021	(6,259,694)	(5,965,795)	(12,540,743)	(24,766,232)
Depreciation expense for the year	(1,321,138)	(380,373)	(827,767)	(2,529,279)
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Balance as of December 31, 2021	(7,580,832)	(6,346,168)	(13,368,510)	(27,295,510)
Depreciation expense for the year	(1,456,720)	(389,088)	(558,473)	(2,404,282)
Balance as of December 31, 2022	<u>(9,037,552)</u>	<u>(6,735,256)</u>	<u>(13,926,984)</u>	<u>(29,699,792)</u>
Carrying amounts as of:				
December 31, 2022	<u>3,311,373</u>	<u>860,550</u>	<u>643,709</u>	<u>4,815,632</u>
December 31, 2021	<u>3,169,260</u>	<u>957,519</u>	<u>1,004,012</u>	<u>5,130,791</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021 was \$2,404,282 and 2,529,279 respectively.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

**8. Income taxes**

Current tax

The current income tax payable is based on taxable income for the year. Taxable income differs from net profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes income or expenses that are taxable or deductible in other years and excludes those incomes or expenses that will never be taxable or deductible. The Company's liabilities for current tax are calculated using the tax rate that is in effect on the date of the statement of financial position.

The prepaid income tax for the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 was \$552,174 and \$533,390, respectively.

The effective income tax rate differs from the statutory income tax rate as follows:

	2022	2021
Profit before taxation	29,463,497	119,564,189
Computed tax expense (at 30%)	8,839,049	35,869,257
Withholding tax payment	7,866,765	-
Tax effect of non-deductible (non-taxable) costs	299,429	315,000
(Over)/Under provision of prior year current tax charge	(97,615)	847,990
Total	16,907,628	37,032,247

Deferred tax

The Company establishes deferred income taxes corresponding to the temporary differences, which are mainly originated by the difference between the method of allowance for possible loan losses for financial statement purposes and the direct charge-offs to the operations of uncollectible loans for tax purposes.

Temporary differences between financial statement carrying amounts and tax bases of assets that originate the deferred tax assets are as follows:

	2022	2021
At beginning of year	25,122,272	20,597,969
Charge to profit	4,779,507	4,524,303
At end of year	29,901,779	25,122,272
The deferred tax assets are attributable to the following:		
Allowance Expected Credit Losses	26,432,261	20,860,278
Accelerated Depreciation Property and equipment	1,265,923	1,527,548
Foreign exchange revaluation	2,046,422	2,498,923
IFRS 16 - Leases	1,338,504	1,363,765
Deferred origination cost	(1,181,330)	(1,128,241)
Deferred tax asset, net	29,901,780	25,122,272

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

**9. Employee benefit plan**

The Company offers to employees a fully insured deferred annuity plan, registered with the Board of Inland Revenue. The employee contribution is between 3% to 5% of basic income, with a minimum contribution of \$200. Benefits are invested at the employee's direction, and retirement age is calculated to be between 50 and 70 years. The Company may match the employee contributions on a discretionary basis but is under no obligation to do so. During the years ended December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 employee contributions totaled \$226,936 and \$255,836. The Company voluntary contributed \$155,528 for 2022 and \$142,800 for 2021.

**10. Leases**

The Company maintains lease agreements related to equipment, office space and branch locations. Most of branch lease agreements are executed with terms of five years and generally contain options to extend from three to five years. None of the Company's lease payments are dependent on a rate or index that may change after the commencement date, other than the passage of time.

The Company's lease liability for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$29,342,368 and \$35,214,251, respectively. This liability is based on the present value of the remaining minimum rental payments using a discount rate that is determined based on the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The right-of-use asset for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was \$24,880,690 and \$30,671,584, respectively.

Right-of-use assets movement by type as of December 31, 2022 are presented below:

Type	Beginning Balance as of December 31, 2021	Additions	Retirements	Other adjustments	Depreciation Expense	Ending Balance as of December 31, 2022
Building	28,704,974	455,961	(185,871)	1,178,490	(6,662,289)	23,491,266
Equipment	1,966,610	-	-	-	(577,185)	1,389,425
Total	30,671,584	455,961	(185,871)	1,178,490	(7,239,474)	24,880,690

Type	Beginning Balance as of December 31, 2020	Additions	Disposals	Depreciation Expense	Ending Balance as of December 31, 2021
Building	35,123,164	-	-	(6,418,190)	28,704,974
Equipment	471,262	1,733,159	-	(237,812)	1,966,610
Total	35,594,427	1,733,159	-	6,656,002	30,671,584

Lease agreements with terms of twelve months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value are not capitalized as part of lease assets or liabilities and are expensed as incurred. In addition, the Company has elected to not separate non-lease components from lease components. Consequently, each separate lease component and the non-lease components associated with that lease component will be accounted for as a single lease component for lease classification, recognition, and measurement purposes.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

The table below shows the impact on the Company's profit or loss:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Depreciation Expense	<u>(6,616,759)</u>	<u>6,656,002</u>
Interest on Lease Liabilities	<u>2,289,294</u>	<u>2,546,116</u>
Expense relating to variable lease payments	<u>729,191</u>	<u>419,634</u>

The total cash outflow for leases for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, was 6,571,157 and 5,933,425 respectively.

Future maturities of the Company's lease liabilities as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

	<b>2022</b>
2023	7,188,125
2024	6,829,896
2025	4,804,456
2026	3,968,377
Thereafter	<u>6,551,515</u>
Total	<u>29,342,368</u>

## **11. Litigation**

The Company is not engaged in any litigation that is material to the Company's business or, to the best of the knowledge of the Company's Management, which is likely to have an adverse effect on its business, financial condition or results of operations.

## **12. Fair value of financial instruments**

The Company determines the fair value of its financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy established in IFRS 13 - Fair Value Measurements and Disclosure, which requires the Company to maximize the use of observable inputs (those that reflect the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market information obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity) and to minimize the use of unobservable inputs (those that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances) when measuring fair value. Fair value is used on a non-recurring basis to evaluate assets and liabilities for impairment or for disclosure purposes. Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Depending on the nature of the asset or liability, the Company uses some valuation techniques and assumptions when estimating fair value. The Company applied the following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and



**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The following disclosures are related to financial instruments which are not measured at fair value on the Company's statement of financial position at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

*On demand financial instruments* – The carrying value of on demand financial instruments, including cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximates the fair value of these instruments. These financial instruments generally expose the Company to limited credit risk and have no stated maturities or have on demand maturities. The Company classifies these assets and liabilities as Level 2 as these are observable inputs for the determination of fair values.

*Finance receivables* – The carrying value of the portfolio of financial receivables was 743,140,942 as compared to its fair value of 836,364,949 at December 31, 2022. The carrying value of the portfolio of financial receivables was 766,083,593 as compared to its fair value of 772,978,345 at December 31, 2021. The rate used to discount the associated future cash flows of the consumer loan portfolio is consistent with discount rates for loans to similar borrowers and with similar maturities. Discount rates for valuation purposes are frequently revised to approximate market rates.

*Notes receivable from or payable to affiliates* – For balances with affiliates under common control, the Company does not calculate Fair Value given that these amounts are callable at any time.

*Trading Equity Securities* – Equity securities with quoted market prices obtained from an active exchange market and with highly liquidity are classified as Level 1.

The following tables provide information on the carrying value and estimated fair value at December 31, 2022 and 2021, of the Company's financial instruments that are not reported at fair value in the accompanying statement of financial position:

	2022				
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Cash	23,114,900	23,114,900	23,114,900	-	-
Restricted Cash	226,868,204	226,868,204	226,868,204	-	-
Short term investments	50,000,000	50,000,000	50,000,000		
Finance receivables-net	743,140,942	836,364,949	-	-	836,364,949
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	13,094,036	13,094,036	-	13,094,036	-

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

	2021				
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Cash	308,222,472	308,222,472	308,222,472	-	-
Finance receivables-net	766,083,593	772,978,345	-	-	772,978,345
Trading Equity securities	2,239,263	2,239,263	2,239,263	-	-
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,391,672	12,391,672	-	12,391,672	-

**13. Risk management**

- a) Capital management – The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the return to the stockholder through the optimization of the debt and equity balance. The Company's overall strategy remains unchanged from 2021. The capital structure of the Company consists of financing obtained from affiliates (as detailed in note 5) and equity of the Company (comprising issued capital and retained earnings).
- b) Financial risk management objectives – The Company is exposed to financial risks that may threaten its business objectives. Proactive identification of significant risks is critical to minimizing potential adverse effects on financial performance. Management and the Board of Directors of the Parent are responsible for establishing and conforming the strategic direction of the organization, the business approach and corporate values.

**Financial and economic risk overview** - The World is facing material uncertainty resulting from the war in Ukraine, the slowdown of the economy in China and the high costs of living; the latter being fought by major economies primarily via the implementation of monetary tools. As of December 2022, the IMF forecasts the World's real GDP growth to slow down to 2.9% in 2023 and then to rise to 3.1% in 2024. It is expected that the effect of the global slowdown in 2023 will spill over to the economy of smaller countries including Trinidad and Tobago potentially affecting the performance of the CFG portfolio in this jurisdiction.

As of December 2022, the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago has decided to maintain steady its benchmark repo rate while deploying other measures such as the increase of the income tax exemption limit, the increase in the VAT registration threshold and the amnesty of penalties on taxes past due and taxes owed to assist the most vulnerable to combat the increase in inflation which resulted primarily from a combination of imported commodity prices, flooding and the impact of the reduction in the subsidy on local fuel prices. However, risks remain tilted to the downside as the offsetting effect of any of these measures may be derailed by an external or internal shock pushing the economy of the country into a recession.

Consequently, given the state of the economy's uncertainty in the year 2023, the Company placed an adjustment for recession risk to the allowance forecast; which shall serve as additional coverage in the event the performance of the portfolio is impacted from said risk. Such adjustment was estimated evaluating the historical peak and the valley net charge off ratios between 2007 and 2010. The Company

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

considers that the effect of the slow down expected for the year 2023 will not be as severe as that of the financial crisis of 2008.

Thereupon, the Company applied a haircut of ~50% to the historical delta resulting in a 35.26% recession adjustment over the historical ECL -already adjusted for additional risk on Covid affected accounts. 100% of the adjustment for recession as well as other management adjustments including the accrued interest allowance, are allocated to Stage 1. The 35.25% increase in allowance in Stage 1 from the prior year is primarily due to said management adjustments. Stages 2 and Stages 3, where the expected lifetime credit loss is allocated, was affected in the year 2022 due to the elevation in the loss expectancy resulting from an increase in the prior year's write off experience on Covid legacy loans and due to a decrease in the discount rate of 86 bps from the prior year. The discount rate is calculated as the weighted average note rate of the active portfolio at the time of allowance measurement. The combined effect of such changes is reflected in an increase in allowance of \$18 million from prior year.

	Balance at December 31, 2022			Balance at December 31, 2021			2022 vs 2021	
	Allowance for expected credit losses			Allowance for expected credit losses			% Change	TTD
	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio	12-month Expected Credit Losses	Lifetime Credit Losses	Total Portfolio		
Stage 1	24,418,444	-	24,418,444	18,054,800	-	18,054,800	35.25%	6,363,644
Stage 2	-	22,450,127	22,450,127	-	16,760,559	16,760,559	33.95%	5,689,567
Stage 3	-	41,238,968	41,238,968	-	34,879,318	34,879,318	18.23%	6,359,650
	24,418,444	63,689,095	88,107,539	-	51,639,877	69,694,677	26.42%	18,412,862

- c) Credit risk – Credit risk is the risk of loss as a result of a borrower's failure to pay on time and in full its obligations, or the counterparty with whom the Company negotiates breaches a contractual obligation before liquidating a contract.

**Concentration of credit risk** - The Company's loan portfolio is comprised of a large number of undifferentiated homogeneous unsecured consumer loans, and there is no material concentration of loans to a single borrower. The Company is exposed to significant adverse changes in the local economy that could adversely impact the collectability of its finance receivables.

**Credit quality indicator disclosures** - Management monitors the credit quality of its financing receivables on an ongoing basis. As of December 31, 2022, and, 2021, the amounts and ratios for finance receivable were as follows:

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

	2022	2021
Finance receivables	831,248,480	835,778,273
2+ Payments Past Due	92,888,087	98,255,605
4+ Payments Past Due	38,899,855	36,367,402
Total contractual delinquent loans as a percentage of finance receivables	11.17%	11.76%
Allowance for credit losses as a percentage of finance receivables	10.60%	8.34%
Net charge-offs as a percentage of average finance receivables	7.77%	6.30%
Delinquency 4PPD+ % of finance receivables	4.68%	4.35%

Total 2+ PPD - Two payments past due loans (“2+ PPD”) refers to loans with two or more scheduled payments past due after month-end processing and is a sub-set of total contractual delinquency. 2+ PPD accounts include both principal and interest payments that are past due.

Total 4+ PPD - Four payments past due loans (“4+ PPD”) refers to loans with four or more scheduled payments past due after month-end processing and is a sub-set of total contractual delinquency. 4+ PPD accounts include both principal and interest payments that are past due and serve as a proxy for loans that are 91 days or more past due.

Finance receivables are issued at a maximum period of 72 months. Finance receivables more than 90 days past due and accruing interest amounted to approximately 38,899,855 and 36,367,402 at December 31, 2022, and, 2021 respectively.

The Company considers a customer contractually delinquent at the end of the month in which two scheduled payments are past due after month-end processing.

The following table analyzes the credit quality of financial assets and impairment reserves held by the Company for these assets as of December 31, 2022, and, 2021:

	2022			2021		
<b>Maximum exposure</b>						
Finance receivables-net	743,140,942			766,083,593		
<b>Delinquency/Risk levels</b>	<b>Finance receivable</b>	<b>Expected Credit Loss</b>	<b>Net Receivables</b>	<b>Finance receivable</b>	<b>Expected Credit Loss</b>	<b>Net Receivables</b>
Stage 1 - Normal or no PPD	645,908,185	31,456,294	614,451,891	631,551,693	16,316,341	615,235,352
Stage 1 - 1PPD	92,452,207	11,234,818	81,217,389	105,970,974	12,096,412	93,874,562
Stage 2 - 2PPD	34,008,566	10,826,687	23,181,879	37,287,311	11,599,384	25,687,927
Stage 2 - 3PPD	19,979,665	9,072,565	10,907,100	24,600,891	8,592,117	16,008,774
Stage 3 - 4PPD	14,774,427	8,416,733	6,357,694	14,962,221	7,377,040	7,585,181
Stage 3 - 5PPD	13,844,596	7,964,074	5,880,522	12,027,411	6,857,855	5,169,556
Stage 3 - 6PPD or more	10,280,834	9,136,367	1,144,467	9,377,772	6,855,531	2,522,241
<b>Expected Credit Loss Total</b>	<b>831,248,480</b>	<b>88,107,538</b>	<b>743,140,942</b>	<b>835,778,273</b>	<b>69,694,680</b>	<b>766,083,593</b>
<b>Risk Levels</b>						
Stage 1	738,360,392	42,691,112	695,669,280	737,522,667	28,412,753	709,109,914
Stage 2	53,988,231	19,899,252	34,088,979	61,888,202	20,191,501	41,696,701
Stage 3	38,899,857	25,517,174	13,382,683	36,367,404	21,090,426	15,276,978
<b>Total</b>	<b>831,248,480</b>	<b>88,107,538</b>	<b>743,140,942</b>	<b>835,778,273</b>	<b>69,694,680</b>	<b>766,083,593</b>

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

- d) Currency risk - Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company has assets that are maintained in TTD while having USD denominated long term debt. Management recognizes the fluctuations in the TTD will affect the Company's financial results and cash flow. Management believes that the yield on its finance receivables would cushion the effects of a weakened TTD and enable the Company to meet its debt obligations.

**Foreign currency sensitivity analysis** - The Company is mainly exposed to the currency of the United States of America (US dollar or USD). Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and debt denominated in USD. The Company has a borrowing transaction where they are exposed to USD foreign currency translation risk.

The table below shows the currency sensitivity for the year ended December 31, 2022. If the Trinidad and Tobago dollar had weakened by 2% against the USD with all other variables held constant, pre-tax profit for the year would have been \$0.6 million TTD lower. Note that the impact calculated below does not include any effect for future periods which are expected to differ based on total amounts of USD denominated debt both with the parent and third parties.

USD denominated due to parent	30,044,246
TTD to USD exchange rate as of December 31, 2022	6.783
2% decline in TTD exchange rate versus USD	6.647
TTD value of due to parent at December 31, 2022	203,784,114
TTD value of due to parent at December 31, 2022 assuming 2% decline in exchange rate	207,859,796
Increase in due to parent	4,075,682
Increase in annual interest expense assuming 2% decline in exchange rate	611,352
Decrease in profit before income tax expense	611,352

- e) Interest rate risk

The Company's net interest income is subject to various categories of interest rate risk, including basis and yield curve risks. The table below summarizes the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. This includes the balances of the Company's financial instruments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, classified by the most recent between the contractual term or the maturity date. Finance receivables are all fixed rate loans at amortized cost, as well as the notes payables were issued with fixed rates at amortized costs, thus they are not directly impacted by changes in market interest rates.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

	<b>2022</b>				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash	23,114,900	-	-	-	23,114,900
Certificate of Deposit	226,868,204	-	-	-	226,868,204
Restricted short term investments	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000
Due from affiliates	54,752,785	-	-	-	54,752,785
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>354,735,889</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>354,735,889</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Lease liabilities	-	7,188,125	22,154,243	-	29,342,368
Short term debt	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000
Due to affiliates, net	-	-	-	207,065,250	207,065,250
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>50,000,000</b>	<b>7,188,125</b>	<b>22,154,243</b>	<b>207,065,250</b>	<b>286,407,619</b>
<b>Net surplus</b>	<b>304,735,889</b>	<b>(7,188,125)</b>	<b>(22,154,243)</b>	<b>(207,065,250)</b>	<b>68,328,271</b>
<b>Cumulative surplus</b>	<b>304,735,889</b>	<b>297,547,764</b>	<b>275,393,521</b>	<b>68,328,271</b>	<b>68,328,271</b>
<b>2021</b>					
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	Total
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash	308,222,472	-	-	-	308,222,472
Due from affiliates	230,208	-	-	-	230,208
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>308,452,680</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>308,452,680</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Lease liabilities	-	6,997,242	28,217,009	-	35,214,251
Due to affiliates, net	-	-	-	204,211,184	204,211,184
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,997,242</b>	<b>28,217,009</b>	<b>204,211,184</b>	<b>239,425,435</b>
<b>Net surplus</b>	<b>308,452,680</b>	<b>(6,997,242)</b>	<b>(28,217,009)</b>	<b>(204,211,184)</b>	<b>69,027,245</b>
<b>Cumulative surplus</b>	<b>308,452,680</b>	<b>301,455,438</b>	<b>273,238,429</b>	<b>69,027,245</b>	<b>69,027,245</b>

f) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company may encounter difficulties in obtaining funds to meet its commitments and obligations on time. Management periodically monitors the availability of liquid funds given that the Company is exposed to daily loan disbursements. The table below summarizes the balance as of December 31, 2022 and 2021.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

	<b>2022</b>				Total
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash	23,114,900	-	-	-	23,114,900
Certificate of Deposit	226,868,204	-	-	-	226,868,204
Restricted short term investments	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000
Finance receivables	-	718,437,755	353,914,956	758,397	1,073,111,108
Due from affiliates	54,752,785	-	-	-	54,752,785
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>354,735,889</b>	<b>718,437,755</b>	<b>353,914,956</b>	<b>758,397</b>	<b>1,427,846,997</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	13,094,036	-	-	13,094,036
Lease liabilities	-	7,188,125	22,154,243	-	29,342,368
Short term debt	50,000,000	-	-	-	50,000,000
Due to affiliates, net	-	-	297,656,297	-	297,656,297
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>50,000,000</b>	<b>20,282,161</b>	<b>319,810,541</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>390,092,702</b>
<b>Net surplus</b>	<b>304,735,889</b>	<b>698,155,594</b>	<b>34,104,415</b>	<b>758,397</b>	<b>1,037,754,295</b>
<b>Cumulative surplus</b>	<b>304,735,889</b>	<b>1,002,891,483</b>	<b>1,036,995,899</b>	<b>1,037,754,296</b>	<b>1,037,754,295</b>
<b>2021</b>					
	Due on demand	Due in one year	Due in two to five years	Due in more than five years	Total
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash	308,222,472	-	-	-	308,222,472
Finance receivables	-	736,344,062	336,374,806	534,647	1,073,253,515
Due from affiliates	230,208	-	-	-	230,208
Trading equity securities	2,239,263	-	-	-	2,239,263
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>310,691,943</b>	<b>736,344,062</b>	<b>336,374,806</b>	<b>534,647</b>	<b>1,383,945,458</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	12,391,672.00	-	-	12,391,672
Lease liabilities	-	6,997,242	28,217,009	-	35,214,251
Due to affiliates, net	-	-	-	204,211,184	204,211,184
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>19,388,914</b>	<b>28,217,009</b>	<b>204,211,184</b>	<b>251,817,107</b>
<b>Net surplus</b>	<b>310,691,943</b>	<b>716,955,149</b>	<b>308,157,797</b>	<b>(203,676,537)</b>	<b>1,132,128,352</b>
<b>Cumulative surplus</b>	<b>310,461,735</b>	<b>1,027,416,884</b>	<b>1,335,574,680</b>	<b>1,131,898,144</b>	<b>1,132,128,352</b>

**14. Statutory reserve**

The Financial Institutions Act requires a licensee to transfer annually a minimum of 10% of its net profit after taxation to a statutory reserve account until the amount standing to the credit of the statutory reserve fund is not less than the stated capital of the Company. As of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, the statutory reserve was fully funded to the stated capital of the Company at 43,620,858. The reserve is not available for distribution.

**15. Contingencies**

As of December 31, 2022, there were no contingent liabilities.

**Island Finance Trinidad & Tobago  
Limited**

**Notes to financial statements  
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 & 2021  
(In TTD dollars)**

---

**16. Subsequent events**

The Company has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2022 in order to assess the need for potential recognition or disclosure in these financial statements. Such events were evaluated through the date these financial statements were available to be issued. Based upon this evaluation, the Company has determined the following subsequent event have occurred that would require recognition or disclosure in these financial statements.

**17. Approval of financial statements**

The financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022 were approved by Management and authorized for their issuance on March 31, 2023.

\*\*\*\*\*